Public Document Pack

NOTICE

A
Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

~E

OF

www.rbwm.gov.uk
NS

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

will meet on

THURSDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2017

At 1.00 pm
in the
MINSTER COURT - 22-30 YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD
TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD
SCHEME EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES: ALAN CROSS, ALAN NASH, SURJIT
NAGRA, BILLY WEBSTER (CHAIRMAN) (SUBSTITUTES: TERRY BALDWIN, ANDY
WALKER).
SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES: TONY PETTITT.

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 01/02/2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Congregate in the Town Hall
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings — The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
TRAINING

To receive a presentation from Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager,
regarding investments and our investment strategy. This training and learning
will incorporate the processes for determining investments, the funds
available for investment, and how we choose the level of investment in each
portfolio.




STANDING ITEMS

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

2. INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 9-10
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES 11-16
To approve the Part | minutes of the meeting held on November 24t 2016.

5. SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE
To receive a verbal update.

6. INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE

To receive a verbal update.




FOR INFORMATION

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
7. PENSION PANEL MINUTES 17 - 20
To note the Part | contents of the most recent set of minutes.
8. ACTION TRACKER 21-22

To note the progress of the actions in the tracker.




WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the report.

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

9. CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY 23-24
To note the policy.

10. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 25-38
To note the contents of the report.

11. INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 39 - 52
To note the contents of the report.

12. VALUATION OUTCOME
To receive a verbal update.

13. BUSINESS PLAN 53 - 68
To note the contents of the report.

14. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 69 -76
To note the contents of the report.

15. PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 77 -100




EMERGING ISSUES

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
16. NEW OR AMENDED RISKS
To receive a verbal update.
17. IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES
To receive a verbal update.
18. MEMBERSHIP
To receive a verbal update.
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 101 - 102
To note and discuss any other items of business.
20. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS

AND PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Paragraphs 1- 7 of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act."




PART I

ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
i. PENSION PANEL MINUTES 103 - 106
To note the Part Il contents of the most recent set of minutes.
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Par
[...]
of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or
Prejudicial Interest. If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the
item but must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body
determining the issue. You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote,
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.

If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services
Officer before participating in the meeting.

If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016

SCHEME EMPLOYER REPRESENTATIVES: ALAN CROSS, ALAN NASH, BILLY
WEBSTER (CHAIRMAN) AND SURJIT NAGRA.

SCHEME MEMBER REPRESENTATIVES: TONY PETTITT.

OFFICERS: KEVIN TAYLOR AND DAVID COOK

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence receieved.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.
MINUTES

The Part | minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2016 were approved as a true and correct
record subject to the following amendments:

o Page 12, change ‘The Chairman was keen to maintain public meetings...” to ‘The
Whole Board was..’.

o Page 12 add that academies ‘as a collective group’ were becoming the size of a small
unitary authority.

It was noted that with regards to I-Connect Reading were in the process of procuring and were

expected to go live in December 2016. The other unitary authorities were still looking at
implementation.

SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE AND INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board received a verbal update on the Local Government Pension Scheme (Management
and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 that came into force on 1t November 2016. The
Board were informed that there was still some debate about the regulations and there was a
possibility that they would be amended or revoked.

With regards to the New Fair Deal for Staff Pensions for those who were compulsorily
transferred to another company were still out for consultation. When the regulations were
implemented outsourced providers would be required to become members of the LGPS.

With regards to integrated risk management the Board was informed that officers would be
meeting with 2 of the unitary authorities and would be working with Lincoln to undertake a
review. Officers were also looking at working with employers to improve governance within
the scheme.

The Board were also informed that the Panel had held a discussion on the potential pension
risks of scheme employers transferring the delivery of services to the private sector and the
impact this could have on the Pension Fund. It was felt that the Panel needed to be made
aware of the risks to the Pension Fund as more authorities outsourced their services and how
important it was that S151 officers were aware of the risks when contracts were awarded.

The Board were informed that the main issue was the that the number of active members
reduced over time when outsourced provision had closed arrangements and thus the level of



contributions to the Fund was reduced whilst the pension liability increased. Ultimately
employers would have to pay more or there would need to be a change to the benefit structure
of the scheme.

Officers were raising the pension risks and trying to get employers to consider the pension
implications at the start of any procurement process.

With regards to Exit Cap regulations the Board were informed that the consultation had closed
and that each Government department had until 26" December 2016 to review exit payments
before implementation on 26" June 2017. It was noted that both redundancy payments and
pension payments would be included in the regulations.

The Board noted the updates.

INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE AND NEW INVESTMENT REGULATIONS

The Board received a verbal update on the limited progress being made with regards to
pooling since the last update. The Board were informed that if an agreement with the Local
Pensions Partnership (LPP) was not reached there may be opportunities to work with the
London CIV. The letter of intention with LPP was still in place and negotiations were ongoing.

The Board noted the update.

AUDIT RESPONSE TO CODE OF PRACTICE AND BPF ACTIONS

The Chairman informed the Board that at their last meeting the draft audit response to the
audit of the governance and administration of the Berkshire Pension Scheme (code of
Practice 14) had been circulated. The final report was in the agenda pack and reported
‘Substantially Complete and Generally Effective (2nd highest out of 4 Audit Opinions)'.

The Board were informed that there were 20 concerns identified in the Audit Report which had
been classified as moderate. A further 10 minor concerns had also been reported at the exit
meeting. All the concerns were being dealt with via the action plan.

In response to questions the Board were informed that with regards to ‘minor concern ref a’
(page 17) that the Board members were representatives of all admitted bodies and that it was
being proposed to review the audit findings after two years as all issues raised were minor.

The Chairman mentioned that this was an audit of code of practice 14 and the Board could
request other areas to be audited it required.

The Board noted the update.

RISK MANAGEMENT - REVIEW RISKS AND PROCESS

The Chairman informed the Board that the item had been added to the agenda so members
could review the risks to make sure they were still relevant and that their potential impact was
being addressed. With regards to the managing risks policy the Board were being asked to
consider if it was still appropriate and comprehensive policy. It was noted that there was only
one high risk and 4 medium risks.

It was questioned if the Board were reviewing an updated policy and were informed that the
policy had not been updated but it was in the Board TOR to review the risk policy. It was
requested that when updated policies were brought to the Board that a tracked changed
version was circulated.

12



With regards to risk appetite the Board were informed that the Pension Fund had a set of core
objectives to which its risk appetite was set and appropriate mechanisms were in place. The
Administering Authority provided a diverse range of services where its risk appetite may vary
from one service to another, for example safeguarding would have a low risk appetite and thus
more resources were put into this area then an area that could tolerate higher risk levels.

It was mentioned that some of the risk register review dates had past and the Board were
informed that the register was the one presented to Panel in September 2016 and thus certain
actions had been completed. It was also noted that the Pension Fund manager owned all the
Funds risks, but the mitigating actions were with multiple officers.

The Board noted the report.

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST - REVIEW POLICY AND PROCESS

The Chairman reported that there had been no amendments to the policy since the Board last
reviewed it and that the policy was still relevant. This was an opportunity for Board members
to refresh themselves with the policy; especially with regards to their role.

In response to a questioned the Board were informed that it was important that Board
members review their DOl on an annual basis; the Deputy Pension Fund Manager would
email Board members DOI.

The report was noted.

REPORTING BREACHES OF THE LAW - REVIEW POLICY, PROCESS AND
BREACHES

The Chairman informed that it was a requirement to have a process in place to identify and be
aware what to do if there were any breaches of the law. He informed that the document was
comprehensive and that he found the traffic light system for potential breaches very useful.

The Board were informed that the policy had been slightly amended following the recent
internal audit, for example a failure to report could be an offence and which officer had this
accountability.

It was questioned why the cause and effect elements of the report did not always match and
the Board were informed that there had been no reported breaches so examples were used.
It was not a requirement to add these examples but the Deputy Fund Manager would review.

The Chairman mentioned that it needed to be clear where reporting responsibilities should be
and that this should be part of a senior officer induction process so it was made clear.

The report was noted.

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES

It was noted that there had been no registered breaches, however one employer has failed to
complete their year end processes on time leading to annual benefit statements being issued
after the statutory deadline. This was not considered to be of material significance and was
being addressed.

MEMBERSHIP

The Board were informed that two member representatives were leaving the Board and there
was now also a gap in the employer representatives. Replacement representatives had been

13



sought with a nomination coming from the academy sector; however it was felt that this
nomination would be best placed on the Pension Panel’s Advisory Panel.

The Chairman mentioned that there were named Board substitutes that could be approached
to see if they wished to become full Board members. It was also suggested that the unions
could be approached to canvass their members to seek interest.

Alan Nash agreed to stay on the Board as an interim member whilst replacements were being
found.

The update was noted.
BUDGET

The Board were informed that it had been discussed having an allocated Board budget
covering areas such as members training and providing capacity for seeking external support.

In response to questions the Board were informed that the funding would be for next year, that
the 1k RBWM support cost were to cover expenses such as audit reviews and that the
proposed amount was less then having to pay for an independent chair.

The update was noted.
TRAINING

The Chairman informed the Board that he had emailed Board members about training
opportunities and if they wised to attend they should contact him. There were Cipfa events
that could be shared amongst the Board with the next one in June or July 2017.

The Board were reminded that they needed to keep their training logs updated after attending
any events or undertaking training. It was proposed that the Board would undertake training
sessions before future meetings and when required the topic will match agenda items. It was
proposed that the Pension Funds Manger would provide investment training at the next
meeting.

Board members were asked to identify any knowledge gaps or topics that they felt training
would be beneficial. Board Members to email the Chairman with any training ideas. It was
recommended that there be a session by the actuary; this may be via the annual employers
meeting.

The update was noted.

AOB

It was questioned if Board members required liability assurance for their role. It was
confirmed that the RBWM Risk Manager had confirmed that this was not required as the
Board had no decision making powers. It was agreed that a confirmation email would be sent.

The Chairman reported that he had completed the Governance Survey on behalf of the Board
and would circulate copies.

Action Tracker. The Board were informed that this would become a standing item and would
include actions identified in the minutes.

BERKSHIRE PENSION PANEL MINUTES

The Board noted the Part | Berkshire Pension Panel minutes.

14



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the
meeting whilst discussion takes place on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7
of part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 1.30 pm, finished at 3.05 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... ..o

15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hill, Collins, Rankin and Hilton.
ADVISORY MEMBERS: CliIr Law, Clir Usmani, ClIr Stanton, Mr Ralfs and Mr Butcher.
OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo, Mr Stubbs and Mr Cook.
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Worrall, Sue Nicholls, Mr Erilymaz and Mr
Dhingra.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Pension Fund Manager declared an interest in items 14 and 15..
There were no other declarations of interest received.

MINUTES

The Part | minutes of the meeting held on 7" November 2016 were approved as a true and
correct record subject to ‘if being added before ‘however these were Insufficient’ on page 11.

ATTENDANCE OF PENSION BOARD CHAIR

The Panel were requested to agree to the attendance of the Berkshire Pension Board
Chairman at Part Il meetings of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:

i) Agrees to the attendance of the Chair of the Berkshire Pension Board at Part Il
meetings of the Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory Panels.

ADVISORY PANEL APPLICATIONS

The Panel considered the report regarding two applications received to be members on the
Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel.

The Panel were informed that following the transfer out of the Thames Valley Probation Trust
to the Greater Manchester Pension Fund it was agreed that the composition of the Advisory
Panel should be amended so that three non-unitary authority employer representatives could
sit on the Advisory Panel. It had been agreed that due to the number of scheme members
from academies it would be appropriate to invite a scheme member from the overall academy
membership to sit on the Advisory Panel.

John Ralfs attended the meeting and informed the Panel that he currently worked for the
Langley Academy Trust where he was responsible for finance, facilities, ICT and health and
safety.

Mark Butcher attended the meeting and informed the Panel that he was a deferred member

and that he was experienced with attending similar panel meetings as a representative of
UWL during 2008-10. He had also been a member of the Investment Panel advising the

17



Royal Borough of Kingston Pension Fund during 2014 and 2015. Mr Butcher was a qualified
accountant.

Both applicants CV’s were noted under confidential meeting, Part Il.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the applications and approved the
appointment of Mr Ralfs and Mr Butcher to the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

The Panel considered the report that provided members’ a with n update on the Internal Audit
Report commissioned by the Berkshire Pension Board to determine whether RBWM as the
Administering Authority of the Berkshire Pension Fund was compliant with The Pension
Regulator's Code of Practice No.14 concerning Governance and Administration of Public
Service Pension Schemes.

The Panel were informed that an audit opinion of substantially complete and generally
effective (2" highest Audit opinion) was received. The Administration of the Fund was
compliant with Code of Practice 14 and most of the actions highlighted in the audit were
resolved, an amended action plan had been attached to the report.

Clir Stanton felt that page 26 paragraph 2.3 of the agenda where the audit mentioned 20
c
[...]
 already been provided
with the predicted numbers.

CliIr Stanton asked if there was any indication of the increase and was informed that this would
be around 14.5 % contribution rate but the question was how quick this should be
implemented. For Local Authorities there was an expected 6 or 7 % increase to cover past
deficits. The Chairman requested that a draft report be circulated to the Panel as soon as
possible.

Clir Law asked how the increases could be staggered over years and was informed that there
could be a straight increase, an increase over 3 years or over 6 years. Local authorities had
been consulted and two favoured 3 years whilst two favoured 6 years.

CliIr Stanton asked if the increase would apply to all admitted bodies and was informed that all
except new admitted bodies.

The Panel were informed that on agenda page 45 an extra column had been added to show
12 month currency returns in US Dollars due to the drop in sterling post Brexit.

In response to further questions the Panel were informed that the value of the Fund would be
slightly lower in US dollars and that academies now had the maijority of employers whilst local
authorities had the most scheme members.

With regards to I-Connect it was noted that Reading BC had approved implementation whilst
West Berkshire had taken a step backwards. It was confirmed that I-Connect would work with
academy systems and that when RBWM implemented I-Connect 12 academies installed the
system.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel notes the report and:
* The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund

* All areas of governance and administration as reported
¢ All key performance indicators

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part | of Schedule 12A
of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Date of Action Item Description Comments Assigned To Status Status Date
No. meeting
10 26/11/2015 [Review of Annual Report and Accounts 2014-15 [RBWM s.151 officer to be asked to review and explain Billy Webster Open Initially with Howard Pearce. Passed to
and External Audit Report. why/why not the auditors do not check compliance with Billy Webster.
LGPS Regulations, Pension Accounts and CIPFA
accountancy disclosure guidance.
12 26/11/2015 |[b) Adoption of Training Plan. Board members to inform the DPFM of any training Board Members |Open
completed.
13 26/11/2015 |Pension Administration Strategy. Board members to provide DPFM with a list of key Board Members |Open
officers within their organisations to be added to Pension
Fund distribution list.
14 22/02/2016 |[Compliance with CIPFA audit guidelines. Chair to write to s.151 officer regarding Administering Billy Webster Open Initially with Howard Pearce. Passed to
Authority's compliance with CIPFA audit guidelines. Billy Webster.
19 28/04/2016 [Review action tracker. Chairman and Deputy Pension Fund Manager to discuss  |Billy Open
and review action tracker. Webster/Kevin
Taylor
23 28/07/2016 |Nomination of an Employer Representative Bracknell Forest to nominate a successor to Alan Nash Kevin Taylor Open No action taken.
II:: who is retiring. Kevin Taylor to obtain nomination.

g wal epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR OF MAIDENHEAD
CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY
Cash held by the Pension Fund shall be invested according to the following guidelines:

¢ JP Morgan as global custodian to the fund £30 million or 2% of the Fund’s value
whichever is the higher.

e Lloyds TSB (current account) £15million or 1% of the Fund’s value whichever is the
higher.

e Other banks and UK

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION BOARD

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2017

PRESENT: Alan Cross, Surjit Nagra, Alan Nash, Tony Pettitt and Billy Webster 
(Chairman)

Officers: Kevin Taylor and Andy Carswell

TRAINING 

Prior to the start of the meeting members received a training presentation from Nick 
Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager, regarding investments and investment strategy. It 
incorporated processes for determining investments, the funds available for investments, and 
how to choose the level of investment in each portfolio.

INTRODUCTION AND APOLOGIES 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

MINUTES 

The Part I Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016 were agreed as an accurate 
record, subject to the following amendments:

 Page 11, the sentence ‘The Board were informed that the main issue was the that the 
number…’ be amended to delete the words ‘the that’.

 Page 12, the sentence ‘With regards to Exit Cap regulations the Board were informed 
that the consultation had closed and that each Government department had until 26th 
December 2016 to review exit payments before implementation on 26th June 2017’ to 
be amended to state ‘to review exit payments and until 26th June 2017 to put forward a 
proposed plan for implementation’.

 Page 12, the phrase ‘pension payments’ be amended to ‘pension strain costs’.
 Page 14, the word ‘wised’ to be amended to ‘wished’.
 Page 14, the word ‘Manger’ to be amended to ‘Manager’.

Regarding I-Connect the Board was informed that Reading had now gone live on the system, 
while Slough and West Berkshire had indicated start dates after April 1st. Wokingham were 
split between two payrolls, with the Corporate payroll set to convert to I-Connect but the 
Schools payroll would not. There was no update from Bracknell Forest. It was noted that the 
Berkshire College of Agriculture was also due to go live on I-Connect.

It was noted that no confirmation email had been sent with regards to liability assurance. It 
was confirmed that the Governance Survey had been circulated and that the Action Tracker 
had become a standing item at Board meetings.

It was noted that Alan Nash would now be listed within the Minutes and future Agendas as a 
Scheme Member Representative and not a Scheme Employer Representative.



SCHEME AND REGULATORY UPDATE 

The Board were informed in a verbal update that proposed changes to the Local Government 
Scheme Regulations had not yet been enforced as they had been put back out to 
consultation. It was noted that the Investment and Management Fund Regulations came into 
effect from November 1st; however these could still be subject to amendments. The Board 
were informed that the Investment Strategy Statement would be considered at Panel on 
March 13th and needed to be implemented by March 31st.

Regarding the Exit Cap, the Board were informed that this was subject to an ongoing 
consultation and the Department for Communities and Local Government were noting 
responses. It was noted that a proposed methodology and implementation plan needed to be 
in place by June 26th.

The Board noted the updates.

INVESTMENT FUND POOLING UPDATE 

The Board were informed in a verbal update that legal decisions in relation to working with the 
Local Pensions Partnership were still being reviewed. Members were reminded that if an 
agreement could not be reached, there was still the possibility of working with the London CIV.

The Board noted the update.

PENSION PANEL MINUTES 

The Board noted that it had been agreed that the Chairman would be entitled to attend Part II 
meetings of the Pension Panel. However it was agreed that it would be asked if it would be 
possible for the Chairman to elect a representative to attend the Part II meetings if the 
Chairman was unavailable. It was also noted that attempts were being made to secure a slot 
at a Pension Panel meeting to discuss the activities of the Board.

ACTION TRACKER 

The Board were informed that there would be updates to items 12 and 13 on the Action 
Tracker at the next meeting. The Board noted the contents of the Tracker.

CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Board asked for clarity on what would happen if the credit rating for any of the Fund 
Managers fell, and if there was any flexibility with regards to the proposed limits. The Board 
were informed that any decisions over changing the limits and choosing to cease investment 
with a Fund Manager would be a matter for the Pension Fund. It was requested that this be 
discussed under Matters Arising at the next Pension Fund meeting as the Board felt there was 
a need to refresh the policy, given it was last updated in April 2015. The Board recommended 
that information should go on this and all documents to inform readers when it was last 
updated and when the next proposed refresh would take place.

The Board noted the contents of the policy.

FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Board were informed that the Funding Strategy Statement was in the process of being 
updated. A draft version of the update had been prepared but had not been formally agreed 
and signed off. It was noted that some of the required updates were significant, such as the 
inclusion of the Investment Regulations. It was noted by the Board that the most recent 
Funding Strategy Statement had been approved by the Panel on April 28th 2014.



Queries over the contents of the Statement, in particular with regards to affordable employer 
contributions, were raised and it was questioned whether it should be included. The Board 
were informed that the draft version of the updated Statement was not available and so its 
contents were not currently known. The Board were informed that once the draft was ready it 
would be circulated to members.

The Board noted the update.

INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 

The Chairman noted that Board members had had the opportunity to comment separately on 
the contents of the Statement of Investment Principles. It was noted that the report dated from 
April 2015 and that the new Investment Strategy Statement would replace the Statement of 
Investment Principles.

The Board noted its contents.

VALUATION OUTCOME 

The Board were informed via a verbal report that there had been an update regarding the 
Valuation as part of the training session held at the start of the meeting. The results from the 
actuary’s work in relation to the Valuation were due to be published and discussed at the 
Pension Panel meeting the following week.

It was noted that the fund had dropped to a funding level of 73 per cent, and that employer 
contribution rates would be increased as a result. The Board were informed that it was hoped 
the Valuation would be agreed and formalised at the Pension Panel meeting the following 
week, so that a formal report could be produced. The Board were also informed that Rates 
and Adjustment Certificates would be agreed, so that employers would know their new 
contribution rates for the period from April 1st 2017 until March 31st 2020. It was noted that 
some businesses would see a more significant increase than others.

The verbal update was noted by the Board.

BUSINESS PLAN 

The Board were informed that the Business Plan would be updated soon so that it would be 
applicable to the period 2017-18 and the medium term strategy 2018-21.

The Chairman queried why the Pension Fund used the same set of objectives and values as 
the Council, noting that the Council was merely the host authority and a separate entity from 
the Fund. He added that the corporate aims of the Council related to delivering to residents, 
while the Fund had a different set of customers, aims and outcomes. It was recommended 
that this should be considered when setting future business plans so that it truly represented 
the goals of the Fund.

The report was noted.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 

The Board were informed that the SLA outlined the relationship between the Council and the 
Pension Fund but was in need of review. 

It was asked what the escalation process was in relationship to the SLA. The Board were 
informed that items could either be reported to the Pension Administration Service or through 
the Stewardship Report. The Board recommended that additional elements of the SLA were 



needed based on good practice elsewhere and asked that this be considered in future 
updates.

The report and update were noted by the Board.

PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

The Board were informed that the Pension Administration Strategy had been produced in 
order to take I-Connect into account. The Board were informed that they were not bound by 
the regulations to produce such a Strategy. The Chairman stated his belief that many of the 
activities of the Board were not adequately addressed with the Strategy and that various 
elements of the Strategy should be included in some other form of document as they were 
more procedural in nature.
 
It was suggested that a Strategic Statement at the front of the document would be appropriate.

The Strategy was noted by the Board.

NEW OR AMENDED RISKS 

It was asked if concerns had been raised regarding the possible impact on the financial 
viability of some small businesses due to the increase in employer contributions. The Board 
were informed that it would be checked to see if this had been included in the Risk Register.

IDENTIFIED OR REGISTERED BREACHES 

No new breaches had been identified or registered.

MEMBERSHIP 

It was confirmed that Alan Nash was now a Scheme Member Representative and not a 
Scheme Employer Representative. It was confirmed that Surjit Nagra is currently still a 
substitute member of the board, but discussions were ongoing regarding making her a full 
member.

The Chairman informed the Board that he had received notification that Jeff Ford had 
submitted an interest in joining the Board. It was noted that he was eligible to sit as either a 
Scheme Employer Representative or a Scheme Member Representative; however it was felt 
that he would be better suited to being an Scheme Member as it was easier to recruit 
Employer Representatives. The Chairman stated that he recommended Jeff Ford as a Board 
member.

The Chairman informed the Board that he had accepted a new job and was working his notice 
period with his current employer. He stated that he would initially oversee nominations and the 
possible appointment of the next Chairman. However, Tony Pettitt as the current Deputy Chair 
confirmed that he would be happy to pick up the role of Chair until such time as a new full-time 
Chairman was appointed

Kevin Taylor expressed his thanks to the Chairman for all of his work in relation to the Board.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Jeff Ford be elected as a Scheme Member 
Representative of the Board.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was asked if the Board could have a training session from the actuary in June. The Board 
were informed that this could be possible subject to the actuary’s availability. The Board were 



also reminded that the actuary will be attending the forthcoming annual employer’s meeting on 
17th March and that all Members were invited to attend.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion took 
place on items 21 and 22 on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 2.05 pm, finished at 3.15 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


